Asset Class
US Govt Fixed Income
US Large Cap Equities
US Mid/Small Cap Equities
International Equities
Emerging Markets Equity
REIT

Discount Rate:

Long Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

0.20-1.50%
4.45-4.70%
5.20-6.50%
4.45-7.45%

7.50%
3.90%

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.39 percent.
The projection of cash flows was used to determine the extent which the plan's
future net position will be able to cover future benefit payments. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all future projected benefit payments through 2071. To the
extent future benefit payments are not covered by the plan's net position, the
municipal bond rate is used to determine the portion of the net pension liability
associated with those payments.

47

CITY OF WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED}

The Net Pension Liability was determined using the discount rate of 5.39% as stated
in the prior paragraph. The following table displays the sensitivity of the resulting
change had the rate been 1 % higher or lower.

Current Discount
· 1 % Decrease Rate

4.39% 5.39%
Net Pension Liability $ 10,650,339 $ 8,136,598

Changes in Net Pension Liability

1% Increase
6.39%

$6,128,302

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of May O 1, 2020 $ 13,376,600 $ 5,703,149 $ 7,673,451
Changes for a year

Service Cost 281,156 281,156
Interest 788,842 788,842
Differences between expected

and actual experience 287,346 287,346
Changes of assumptions 1,058,961 1,058,961
Changes of benefit terms
Contributions - employer 533,583 (533,583)
Contributions - employee 81,507 (81,507)
Net investment income 1,344,632 (1,344,632)
Benefit payments, including refunds (551,782) (551,782)
Administrative {6,564) 6,564

Net Changes 1,864,523 1,401,376 463,147

Balances as of April 30, 2021 $ 15,241,123 $ 7,104,525 $ 8,136,598

Deferred Out.flows and Deferred Inflows of Resources by Source to be recogn.ized in
Future Pension Expenses. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized a
pension expense of $1,014,229. The following tables display the amount of deferred
inflows and outflows related to the net pension liability and the future periods that
these deferrals will affect the financial statements.

48

CITY OF WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {CONTINUED)

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 384,740 $ (32,084)

[…]

6.59-7.59%
6.59%
7.79%

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.50 percent.
The projection of cash flows was used to determine the extent which the plan's
future net position will be able to cover future benefit payments. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all future projected benefit payments through 2070. To the
extent future benefit payments would not covered by the plan's net position, the
municipal bond rate would be used to determine the portion of the net pension
liability associated with those payments.

52

CITY OF WOOD RIVER, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {CONTINUED)

The Net Pension Liability was determined using the discount rate of 5.50% as
stated in the prior paragraph. The following table displays the sensitivity of the
resulting change had the rate been 1 % higher or lower.

Net Pension Liability

1% Decrease
4.50%

$ 17,020,848

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Current Discount
Rate

5.50%
$ 12,659,598

1% Increase
6.50%

$9,197,959

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

Balances as of May 01, 2020 $ 24,530,226 $10,595,360 $13,934,866
Changes for a year

Service Cost 485,284 485,284
Interest 1,329,469 1,329,469
Differences between expected

and actual experience 1,258,023 1,258,023
Changes of assumptions (873,261) (873,261)
Changes of benefit terms
Contributions - employer 778,638 (778,638)
Contributions - employee 132,622 (132,622)
Contributions - other 124,076 (124,076)
Net investment income 2,451,986 (2,451,986)
Benefit payments, including refunds (1,112,902) (1,112,902)
Administrative {12,539) 12,539

Net Changes 1,086,613 2,361,881 (1,275,268)

Balances as of April 30, 2021 $25,616,839 $12,957,241 $12,659,598

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Iriflows of Resources by Source to be recognized in
Future Pension Expenses. For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized a
pension expense of $1,282,693 The following tables display the amount of deferred
inflows and outflows related to the net pension liability and the future periods that
these deferrals will affect the financial
statements.

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,067,346 $ (204,918)
Changes in assumptions 3,311,788 (1,832,816)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings